

City of Revere City Council

Date: May 6, 2024

City Council Order No. 24-091

Offered by Revere City Council

AN ORDINANCE FURTHER AMENDING FOOD TRUCK REGULATIONS IN THE CITY OF REVERE

Be it ordained by the City of Revere as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> Section 5.10.050A - Areas and hours of operation, limitations of the Revised Ordinances of the City of Revere is hereby amended by striking the following locations: 6. Broadway, east side only, north of Cheever Street and south of Hyde Street, not to exceed two food trucks at this location at any one time. and 7. Broadway, east side only, north of Hyde Street and South of Pleasant Street, not to exceed one food truck at this location at any one time;

<u>Section 2.</u> Section 5.10.050A - Areas and hours of operation, limitations is hereby amended by inserting the following new location after the Shirley Avenue municipal lot location, "Shirley Avenue, south side only, between Walden Street and North Shore Road, in front of 161 Shirley Avenue, not to exceed one food truck at this location at any one time."

<u>Section 2.</u> Section 5.10.050A(3) - Areas and hours of operation, limitations: Bennington Street, east side only, at or near Jimmy Kimmerle Park, north of Crescent Avenue and south of Winthrop Avenue, not to exceed two food trucks at this location at any one time is hereby hereby amended by striking this location.

<u>Section 4.</u> Section 5.10.050A(4) - Areas and hours of operation, limitations is hereby amended by deleting the words, "two food trucks" and inserting in place thereof "one food truck".

<u>Section 5.</u> Section 5.10.050A(4) - Areas and hours of operation, limitations is hereby amended by deleting the words, "at any one time.;" and inserting in place thereof, "for special events only;"

<u>Section 6.</u> Section 5.10.050A(5) - Areas and hours of operation, limitations is hereby amended by deleting the words, "two food trucks" and inserting in place thereof "one food truck".

<u>Section 7.</u> Section 5.10.050A - Areas and hours of operation, limitations is hereby amended by renumbering each sub-section 1-6 accordingly.

Section 8. Section 5.10.050B - Hours of Operation is hereby amended by inserting the following new subsection, "3. At the discretion of the commission, the hours of operation for the Shirley Avenue locations shall be 11:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m."

<u>Section 9.</u> Section 5.10.060 - Parking Requirements is hereby amended by inserting the following new sub-section, "D. Food trucks shall be detached from any vehicle when stopped or parked for the purpose of conducting business. Vehicles which tow the food truck shall relocate to any other available legal parking space so as not to unnecessarily take up parking spaces located in front of brick and mortar businesses. Vehicles shall be subject to all parking regulations including but not limited to metered and timed parking spaces."

March 25, 2024	Ordered to a first reading.
May 6, 2024	Ordered to a second reading, as amended.
May 6, 2024	Ordered on a second reading, as amended.
May 6, 2024	Ordered on a third and final reading, as amended.
May 6, 2024	Ordered Engrossed and Ordained on a Roll Call.

In City Council May 6, 2024. ORDERED ENGROSSED AND ORDAINED on a Roll Call: Councillors Argenzio, Giannino, Guarino-Sawaya, Haas, Kelley, McKenna, Novoselsky, Silvestri, Zambuto, and Council President Cogliandro voting "YES". Councillor Jaramillo was absent. Attest: Ashley E. Melnik, City Clerk

Approved by:

Mayor Patrick M. Keefe, Jr.

5-8-2024

Date

Attest:

Ashley E. Melnik, City Clerk